
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Thursday, 18 July 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Chris Whately-Smith (Chair) Sara Bedford (Vice-Chair) 
Philip Hearn 
Stephen King 
Chris Lloyd 
Debbie Morris 

Chris Mitchell 
Harry Davies 
Elinor Gazzard 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public to aid discussions on agenda 
items at Planning Committee meetings.   
 
Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Please note that, in the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not 
taking up that right because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item 
at the next meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
Members of the public are entitled to speak on an application from the published agenda for the 
meeting either in support of the application or against.  Those who wish to speak can arrive on 
the night from 7pm to register with the Committee Manager.  One person can speak in support 
of the application and one against.   
 
Please note that contributions will be limited to no more than three minutes.   
 
For those wishing to observe: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meetings. If you wish to observe you can   
arrive on the night from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm as being a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning Committee, held on 13 June 2024. 
 
To also confirm, as being a correct record, the minutes of the Planning 
Committee, held on 20 June 2024 – to follow. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 14) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

4.   NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

5.   24/0903/FUL – CONSTRUCTION OF SINGLE STOREY FRONT, SIDE AND 
REAR EXTENSIONS AT SILVER BIRCH COTTAGE, EAST LANE, 
ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0NY 
 
Recommendation: That PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 32) 

6.   RETROSPECTIVE: INSTALLATION OF ROOFLIGHT AND ALTERATIONS 
TO FENESTRATION AT 6 HOLBEIN GATE, NORTHWOOD, HA6 3SH 
 
That subject to conditions RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION IS 
GRANTED. 

(Pages 
33 - 44) 

 
 
7.   OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE 

 
 
 

 

Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
If the Committee wishes to consider any items in private, it will be appropriate for a 
resolution to be passed in the following terms: 

 

 “that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided by the 
Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

 (Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be necessary to 
specify the class of exempt or confidential information in the additional items.) 
 

Background Papers (used when compiling the above reports but they do not form 
part of the agenda) 

 Application file(s) referenced above 

Page 2



 

 

 Three Rivers Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) 

 Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) 

 Site Allocations Local Development Document (SALDD) (adopted November 2014) 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (adopted February 2015) 

 Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance 

 National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance 

 Government Circulars 

 The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) 

 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

 Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

 The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 

 The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 

 The Localism Act (November 2011) 

 The Growth and Infrastructure Act (April 2013) 

 Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015 

 Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
 Croxley Green Neighbourhood Plan (Referendum Version December 2018) 
 Chorleywood Neighbourhood Development Plan (Referendum Version August 2020) 

 
General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 

committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 13 June 2024 from 7.30 pm - 9.18 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillors  
 
Chris Whately-Smith, Chair 
Philip Hearn 
Chris Lloyd 
Debbie Morris 
Matthew Bedford 
Sara Bedford 
Elinor Gazzard 
Chris Mitchell  
Harry Davies 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader 
Scott Volker, Principal Planning Officer 
Lauren Edwards, Senior Planning Officer 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Officer   

 
 

PC18/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

PC19/23 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

PC20/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PC21/23 24/0120/FUL - VARIATION OF CONDITION 1 (PLANS) PURSUANT TO PLANNING 
PERMISSION 23/1809FUL TO INCLUDE ALTERATIONS TO THE DESIGN OF PLOT 3 TO 
INCREASE FOOTPRINT OF DWELLING AT GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR LEVEL, AS WELL AS 
ALTERATIONS TO FRONT DRIVEWAY, PROVISION OF RAISED REAR PATIO WITH 
ASSOCIATED FRONT/REAR LANDSCAPING WORKS, ALTERATIONS TO FRONT DRIVEWAY, 
PROVISION OF RAISED REAR PATIO WITH ASSOCIATED FRONT/REAR LANDSCAPING 
WORKS AT PLOT 3, BANSTEAD DOWN, OLD CHORLEYWOOD ROAD, RICKMANSWORTH, 
HERTFORDSHIRE.  

 
Scott Volker, Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that there was no update to the 
application. 
 
Mrs. Pavis spoke in support of the application. 
A Parish Councillor spoke against the application. 
 
The Committee requested an outline of the similarities between Plot 1 and 3 to be given by the 
case officer. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Scott Volker, Principal Planning Officer explained that there are three properties that were 
originally granted approval in the 2016 outline, and then subsequently, there was an approval 
of details for all three properties in 2019.  
 
Plots 1 and 2 have individually come forward with a revised scheme to those individual plots, 
and Plot 3 have done the same. 
 
Each of the other two plots have extended in depth slightly, and Plot 3 is basically following 
that trend, but overall, it’s just reflecting what has happened in Plots 1 and 2, albeit the overall 
design is slightly different; they are all varied. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding the accuracy of the plan, the o
[...]
inor Gazzard, that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being 8 For, 0 Against and 1 Abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED. 
 

PC22/23 24/0187/FUL – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLING WITH BASEMENT LEVEL AND ACCOMMODATION IN 
THE ROOFSPACE SERVED BY SIDE ROOFLIGHTS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND 

Page 6



 

LANDSCAPING WORKS AT 2 BROOKDENE AVENUE, OXHEY HALL, WATFORD, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, WD19 4LF.  

 
Lauren Edwards, Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that there was no update to 
the application. 

 
Mr. Vaidyanathan Spoke on behalf of himself and the Oxhey Hall Residents Association 
against the application. 

 
 Mrs. Hirji spoke in support of the application. 

 
 A District Councillor and Parish Councillor also spoke against the application. 

 
 The case officer provided clarification on the parking provision for the dwelling with four 

bedrooms, highlighting an existing shortfall of one parking space. Despite an increase in 
bedrooms for the new dwelling, the parking requirement remains the same.  
 
The proposal does not include alterations to access or highways.  
 
There was no consultation with officers regarding a construction management plan due to the 
recommendation for refusal. In essence, the parking shortfall remains unchanged, and no 
construction management plan is proposed. 
 
Members raised concerns about parking spaces near the junction, where the property is 
situated, particularly in relation to the proposed extension with more bedrooms.  
 
The Committee questioned the adequacy of existing parking and highlighted potential safety 
issues due to the proximity to a busy road. 
 
There was a strong emphasis on the need for sufficient parking provisions to address potential 
hazards to highways. 
 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader acknowledged the points raised
[...]
etween the existing and proposed property layouts, focusing on the rear garden 
being converted into hardstanding for a dwelling. The officer also explained that there would 
be no other alterations to the plot layout, with neighbouring dwellings facing similar distances 
on the neighbouring roads. 
 
The case officer provided clarification to questions arising from the discussion around the 
potential harm that could be caused by sewage, stating that sewage and drainage are not a 
material planning consideration. 
 
The officer also reiterated that she is satisfied with the size of the parking spaces, and as 
mentioned previously, they are currently suggesting a condition for the layout, management 
and tracking for the parking spaces at the front, and it could also include the ones to the rear, 
should Members wish for them to be added. 
 
The officer also responded to another point regarding the original approval stating that this 
building wasn’t going to be for habitation, by confirming that at the time that development was 
considered acceptable, on the basis of the number of dwellings that were proposed, and that 
that was an ancillary building that supported the use of the flats that now sit within the semi 
detached building to the front. 
 
The case officer also confirmed that there is a condition at C6  which does remove classes 
that officers consider relevant. It does not include the upward story but that could be added 
within the permitted development rights that are removed, should Members feel that that 
would be appropriate. 
 
Members raised concerns around overdevelopment and also requested further information on 
parking and (C7). 
 
The officer explained to the Committee that the report also sets out a worst case scenario, as 
far as if it was only the two spaces that could be retained and not the three spaces as shown 
on the block plan. For the reasons set out in the report, the officer still considers that to be 
acceptable. However, officers have suggested C7, which would ask for more details to be 
provided to all three spaces and they would be allocated, one for each unit. However, it would 
have to be satisfied in its entirety. 
 
With regards to concerns around the back land development; Claire Westwood, Development 
Management Team Leader reiterated that there is very little change to the structure of the 
building; with minor changes to some of the doors and windows, and hard standing being 
removed, and soft landscaping being added, and advised, if Members consider this to be 
overdevelopment it would need to be justified what harm could result from these changes. 
 

Page 9



 

The case officer provided a response to a question raised around the 5 year housing supply, 
informing the Committee that it is set out in the report that a 5 year housing supply cannot be 
demonstrated, and it is included in the planning balance, but the officer considers it to be 
acceptable on its own merits, and must be had regard to, should Members be minded to 
refuse the scheme. 
 
Members of the Committee asked officers to consider an amendment to Condition 6 (C6), 
focusing on permitted development rights. 
 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader highlighted concerns around 
preventing upward extensions and advised that classes A, D and F have been considered 
appropriate.  
 
Members also discussed the building’s capability for upward extension without alterations that 
would impact permitted development rights. 
 
The officer proposed further examination of different classes and clarifications for Members 
before amending conditions. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Chris Whately-Smith moved, seconded by Councillor Harry Davies, that 
Planning permission be granted subject to condition and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement (securing a financial affordance housing contribution) with the amendment to 
C6 (PD Removal) to prevent upward extension without planning permission. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being 6 For, 2 Against and 1 Abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to condition and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement (securing a financial affordance housing contribution) with the amendment with the 
amendment to C6 (PD Removal) to prevent upward extension without planning permission. 
 
Condition 6 to read:  
 
Immediately following the implementation of this permission, notwithstanding the provisions of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any other 
revoking and re-enacting that order with or without modification) no development within the 
following Classes of Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place. 
  
Part 1 
  
Class A - enlargement, improvement or other alteration to the dwelling 
Class AA - enlargement of a dwellinghouse by construction of additional storeys 
Class D - erection of a porch 
Class F- Provision of hardsurfacing  
  
Part 2 
  
Class A - erection, construction, maintenance or alteration of a gate, fence, wall or other 
means of enclosure 
  
No development of any of the above classes shall be constructed or placed on any part of the 
land subject of this permission. 
  
Reason: To ensure adequate planning control over further development having regard to the 
limitations of the site and neighbouring properties and in the interests of the visual amenities 
of the site and the area in general, in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core 

Page 10



 

Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development 
Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013 
 

PC24/23 24/0267/FUL - CONSTRUCTION OF SINGLE STOREY DETACHED 'DRY ZONE' 
BUILDING AT BURY LAKE, THE AQUADROME, FROGMOOR LANE, RICKMANSWORTH.  

 
Scott Volker, Principal Planning Officer provided the following update. 

 
 The landscape officer provided comments, and raised no objections, subject to a condit
[...]
y would not be restricting usage of the 
bays as part of the planning process. This process is a separate process to planning and the 
responsibility of the Parking Team. Any future Traffic Regulation Order has to follow the TRO 
statutory process which would require its own public consultation. 
 
The applicant provided a response to the points raised by the Highways Officer which the 
Highways Officer has reviewed.  
 
The Highways Officer in respect of point 1 advised that the applicant’s suggestion to 'improve 
accessibility and permeability for pedestrians by considering the relocation of the 
paved/asphalt island to align with the pathway that comes over the green' seems a sensible 
approach.  
 
In respect of point 2 the Highways Officer advised that the applicant’s suggestion to 'propose 
additional cycle parking (Sheffield stands) on the large, paved area adjacent to the south side 
of the shops' would be supported by HCC as Highway Authority subject to an appropriate 
location.  
 
In respect of point 4 the Highways Officer notes the comments made by the applicant and has 
advised they have no further objection in relation to the provision of EV charging and note that 
TRDC are working with HCC on the provision of EV within the District. 
             
Officers would reiterate as set out in the committee report that the relocation of the existing 
paved/asphalt island and provision of cycle stands do not form part of this application. These 
areas fall outside of the site boundary and therefore the assessment of this application relates 
solely to the alterations to existing parking and provision of additional hard surfacing to 
facilitate the creation of additional parking spaces and installation of timber bollards and kerbs. 

 
The officer advised the Committee that the requirement to move the disabled access to a 
separate path will not be part of the current application as this change does not require 
planning permission and will be addressed independently. 
 
Councillor Sara Bedford moved, seconded by Councillor Chris Whately-Smith that Planning 
Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

PC27/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 14



PLANNING COMMITTEE - (Thursday 18th July 2024) 
 

24/0903/FUL – Construction of single storey front, side and rear extensions at Silver 
Birch Cottage, East Lane, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0NY 

 
Parish: Abbots Langley Parish Council  Ward: Leavesden 
Expiry of Statutory Period:01.08.2024  Case Officer: Lilly Varnham 

 
Recommendation: That PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED.  

 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: The agent for this application is a Three Rivers 
District Council Ward Councillor. 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
 

24/0903/FUL | Construction of single storey front, side and rear extensions | Silver Birch 
Cottage East Lane Abbots Langley Hertfordshire WD5 0NY (threerivers.gov.uk) 
 

 
1 Relevant Planning History 

1.1 8/397/79 - Change of Use. Chapel To Residential.   

1.2 23/2183/FUL - Construction of single storey side extensions and relocation of entrance door 
– Permitted. Not implemented.  

1.3 24/0383/PDE - Prior Approval: Single storey rear extension (depth 6.50 metres, maximum 
height 3.75 metres, maximum eaves height 3.75 metres) – Pending Consideration.  

1.4 24/0382/CLPD - Certificate of Lawfulness Proposed Development: Construction of single 
storey side extension – Permitted. Not implemented.  

2 Description of Application Site 

2.1 The application site contains a single storey detached dwelling to the south of East Lane 
opposite East Lane Cemetery in Abbots Langley. The cottage was previously established 
for the residents of Abb
[...]
Lauren Edwards 

 
Recommendation: That subject to conditions RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION 
IS GRANTED. 

 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: The application has been called in by 
Batchworth Community Council unless Officers are minded to refuse due to concerns 
regarding impact on the privacy of neighbouring properties.   
 
To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
 
24/0763/RSP | Retrospective: Installation of rooflight and alterations to fenestration. | 6 Holbein 
Gate Northwood HA6 3SH (threerivers.gov.uk)  
 

  
1 Relevant Planning and Enforcement history  

1.1 24/0002/COMP – Enforcement enquiry: Flank windows not in accordance with 21/1620/FUL 
– Pending consideration.  

1.2 23/0101/CLPD - Certificate of Lawfulness Proposed Development: Construction of an 
outbuilding - Permitted 

1.3 21/1620/FUL – Extension of front porch, single storey side/rear extension, part single, part 
two storey rear extension, conversion of garage into habitable accommodation and loft 
conversion including rear dormers and front rooflights - Permitted and implemented.   

1.4 8/482/89 - Conservatory – Permitted.  

1.5 8/707/82 – Conversion of garage and extension to utility - Permitted 

2 Description of Application Site 

2.1 The application site has an irregular shaped plot owing to its siting on the corner of the cul-
de-sac of Holbein Gate, Northwood. Both flank boundaries are splayed such that the width 
of the plot increases towards the rear.  

2.2 The application dwelling is a two storey pitched roof detached dwelling which has recently 
been extended in pursuance to planning permission 21/1620/FUL. Works are now nearing 
completion.  

2.3 Owing to the siting of the application site in the corner of the cul-de-sac the application 
dwelling is set back from the neighbour at No.7 with the neighbour at No.4 sited at an angle 
such that their rear elevation faces away from the application site. 

3 Description of Proposed Development 

3.1 This application seeks retrospective planning permission for the installation of a rooflight 
and alterations to fenestration. 

3.2 There are two first floor flank windows in situ. They are obscure glazed (serving 2 en-suites, 
a bedroom and the stairwell). The windows have child catches on but are openable below 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SD98PRQFJSS00
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SD98PRQFJSS00


1.7m (approx. 1.35-1.4m) and top hung such that the openable part is at the bottom of the 
casement.  

3.3 Amended plans have been received to retain the stairwell window in situ but to show the 
remaining three windows to be altered such that they would be bottom hung (tilting towards 
the inside of the room) with permanent restrictors (100mm max opening). 

3.4 Retrospective permission is also sought for an additional front rooflight which is currently in 
situ on the front roofslope.   

4 Consultation 

4.1 Statutory Consultation 

4.1.1 National Grid: [No response received] 

4.1.2 Batchworth Community Council: [No response received] 

Batchworth Community Council strongly object to this application. 
 
1. The addition of fully opening windows on the flank sides facing No 5 and 7 is a clear 
disregard for the neighbour's privacy. These windows should be removed and replaced with 
ones that have a 1.7m high top opening only and be fitted with obscure glass as per the 
original decision notice.  
 
Batchworth Community Council request that this application be called in unless officers are 
mindful to refuse. 
 

4.2 Public/Neighbour Consultation 

4.2.1 Neighbours consulted: 4 

4.2.2 Responses received: 1 objection.  

4.2.3 Summary of objections: 

 Overlooking  

 Loss of privacy  

 Windows should be changed to those approved or to comply with Condition 4.  

4.2.
[...]
 is audible at the site boundary). 
In Three Rivers such work audible at the site boundary, including deliveries to the site 
and running of equipment such as generators, should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 
Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 
 

I3  The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of 
this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The Local Planning Authority 
suggested modifications to the development during the course of the application and 
the applicant and/or their agent submitted amendments which result in a form of 
development that maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the District. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



‘PRE EXISTING’                                                                                        As approved (with 1.7m obscure condition)                                         As built                                                                                                  Now 

proposed  

 

    

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 24/0903/FUL – Construction of single storey front, side and rear extensions at Silver Birch Cottage, East Lane, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0NY
	24/0903/FUL Photos

	6 Retrospective: Installation of rooflight and alterations to fenestration at 6 HOLBEIN GATE, NORTHWOOD, HA6 3SH
	Appendix 1 - Photographs
	Appendix 2 - Plan comparisons




Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 18 July 2024 from 7.30  - 8.08 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors  
 
Chris Whately-Smith, Chair  
Philip Hearn  
Chris Lloyd  
Debbie Morris  
Elinor Gazzard  
Chris Mitchell  
Harry Davies 
 
Officers in Attendance:  
 
Adam Ralton, Development Management Team Leader  
Lauren Edwards, Senior Planning Officer  
Anita Hibbs, Committee Officer 
  

 
PC35/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sara Bedford and Councillor Stephen 
King. 
 

PC36/24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 June 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair of the meeting.  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 June 2024 were also confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PC37/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Liberal Democrat Group declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5. 24/0903/FUL – 
Construction of single storey front, side and rear extensions at Silver Birch Cottage, 
East Lane, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0NY, as the architect is a member of the 
authority and a member of the Liberal Democrat Group. 
 

PC38/24 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business. 
 

PC39/24 24/0903/FUL – CONSTRUCTION OF SINGLE STOREY FRONT, SIDE AND REAR 
EXTENSIONS AT SILVER BIRCH COTTAGE, EAST LANE, ABBOTS LANGLEY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0NY  

 
Adam Ralton, Development Management Team Leader advised the Committee that a 
document has been circulated by the applicant to all Councillors regarding the application. 
Officers consider that the points raised in the document are all covered in the committee 
report.  
 



 

The officer also provided an overview of the existing and proposed plans, highlighting the 
differences between them. The officer explained the various drawings that illustrate the 
planning history of the site, including previously approved extensions and the current 
proposals. Specific attention was given to the permitted developments, including a single 
storey rear and side extension. The officer emphasized the need for clarity regarding the 
proposed changes and their implications for the site.  
 
In response to a request by Members, the officer informed the Committee that the floor area of 
the property with the proposed extension is 175 square meters. The officer also responded to 
another question raised by Members, explaining that the reason the elements may not all be 
able to be constructed at the same time is down to how the roofs of the individual elements of 
the planning permission scheme and the permitted development scheme interact. They 
interact in such a way that it wouldn’t be possible to build both of them in accordance with the 
drawings that have been approved. It might mean that there would need to be an amendment 
made to those schemes before the roofs could be built and completed. Whilst on the floor plan 
the roofs don’t touch, there is interaction above the floor.  
 
The applicant, Mr. Bishop spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee requested that officers address the points raised by the applicant.  
 
Adam Ralton, Development Management Team Leader explained that the concern the officers 
have is the total size and volume of the extensions that’s being built cumulatively. The 
difference between a flat roof extension to the rear and a much larger, bulkier structure with a 
large roof. It can be seen on the drawings the difference the roof makes on the rear 
elevations. That is one part of the additional massing and the volume that officers have 
concerns with.  
 
The officer further explained that officers are not suggesting box dormers and rubber roof 
cappings, but they might be something that would be achievable if that complies with the 
conditions in the permitted development order. Ultimately, whilst there have been a number of 
applications that have been approved, that allow a particular footprint and massing, officers’ 
concern is the massing of the extensions overall.  
 
Members of the Committee argued that multiple planning applications should not be combined 
to circumvent existing regulations, and the overall development’s acceptability should be 
evaluated based on its impact on the green belt’s openness rather than strict adherence to 
outdated metrics. Members concluded that, given the lack of direct neighbours to the property, 
the proposed extension would not harm the green belt’s openness.  
 
Members requested clarification on the square meterage information of the areas that are 
being proposed, and the officer clarified that it was 17 square meters.  
 
The officer advised the Committee that if Members were minded to overturn the 
recommendation and grant planning permission, officers would suggest three conditions to be 
added, which are standard and would go on any planning permission. The first condition to set 
out that materials should match the existing building, the second condition to set out that the 
development starts within three years, and the third condition to set out that the development 
should be done in accordance with the current plans.  
 
Members requested that informatives should also be added on working hours and the size of 
vehicles driving to and from the property.  
 
The officer advised that they do not consider that it would be reasonable to restrict the size of 
vehicles driving to and from the property because it would be difficult to know what size they 
can be restricted to.  
 



 

Members of the Committee summarised that the reason for overturning the officer 
recommendation for refusal was that the current application has a lesser impact on the green 
belt compared to permitted development schemes.  
 
Councillor Philip Hearn proposed an alternative recommendation to grant planning permission, 
subject to conditions, seconded by Councillor Chris Lloyd.  
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being 6 For, 1 Against, 0 Abstention.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That PLANNING PERMISSION is APPROVED subject to conditions. 
 

PC40/24 RETROSPECTIVE: INSTALLATION OF ROOFLIGHT AND ALTERATIONS TO 
FENESTRATION AT 6 HOLBEIN GATE, NORTHWOOD, HA6 3SH  

 
Lauren Edwards, Senior Planning Officer provided the following update:  
 
The report contains two typos; the first one being at 3.2 of the report, where it states that there 
are two first floor flank windows in situ. That should say that there are two first floor flank 
windows in situ, within each flank, making a total of four. The second typo relates to Condition 
1 (C1), where the officer referred to 100 meters, it should refer to 100 millimetres. The last 
update is, following the publication of the report, on the basis of the amended plans that were 
received, Batchworth Community Council have withdrawn their objection.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the window over the staircase, and the fact that it has a 
handle and can be opened fully, and questioned whether a restrictor could be installed on it.  
 
The officer explained that the recommendation is that the window can stay as it is, and 
although it is directly over the drop of the stairs, unless there was some form of platform 
placed over the drop, a person could not open the window, and there is potentially not another 
location for the stairs to be transferred to in the future. Therefore, officers don’t think that it 
would be reasonable for them to require that the applicant replace the window, so as to put a 
restrictor on, but if Members think it would be necessary, then it could be explored.  
 
In response to questions raised by Members regarding the window height and protecting 
neighbouring amenity, the officer confirmed that the stairwell window is definitely 1.7 meters 
above the floor, as it is over the ground floor turn of the stairs. The windows, as they are in 
situ, have openable parts less than 1.7 meters. Hence, the amended plan to seek they be 
changed such that their openable parts are bottom tilt and then together with the catch would 
mean views could not be afforded up and over the window. The officer further explained that 
they believe that there is no feasible alternative for the staircase’s location, implying that the 
room in question is unlikely to become habitable. The officer also mentioned the possibility of 
installing a restrictor on the window but consider it unreasonable to replace the window, given 
the circumstances of the planning application and the need to address other windows as well.  
 
Councillor Chris Lloyd moved, seconded by Councillor Harry Davies that subject to conditions 
RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION IS GRANTED.  
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being 6 For, 0 Against, 1 Abstention.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, subject to conditions, RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION IS GRANTED. 
 

PC41/24 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  



 

 
There were no items of other business. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


